
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04-3503

MARTIN WISHNATSKY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**LAURA ROVNER, Director,
Clinical Education Program,
University of North Dakota School of Law,
in her individual and official capacity,
*Defendant-Appellee.***

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS, & THE GEORGETOWN
UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER CLINICAL PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Steven H. Goldblatt

Appellate Litigation Program
Georgetown University Law Center
111 F Street, N.W., Rm. 123
Washington, DC 20001-2095
(202) 662-9555
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO FILING OF BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE POWER TO DECIDE WHAT AND HOW TO TEACH STUDENTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE WHICH CASES AND CLIENTS ARE BEST FOR A CLINICAL CURRICULUM, IS PROTECTED BY THE PRINCIPLE OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM.5

A. Mr. Wishnatsky May Not Force Professor Rovner To Adopt His View Of The Best Clinical Curriculum Simply Because He Has Publicly Criticized Her Curricular Choices.7

B. The Fact That Professor Rovner’s Curricular Decision Was Made Within The Context Of Clinical Education Does Not Remove The Protections Of Academic Freedom.8

C. The District Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Wishnatsky’s Lawsuit Because He Has No Right To Have The Court Adjudicate Whether His View Or Professor Rovner’s View Of The Best Clinical Curriculum Should Prevail.13

II. MR. WISHNATSKY HAS NO RIGHT TO FORCE PROFESSOR ROVNER TO VIOLATE ETHICAL RULES IN DEROGATION OF THE CLINIC’S MISSION TO EDUCATE ITS STUDENTS IN PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY.....16

III. THE SUPREME COURT PRESUMES THAT A UNIVERSITY ACTS IN GOOD FAITH IN ITS DECISIONMAKING AND MR. WISHNATSKY HAS NOT ALLEGED ANY FACTS SHOWING TO THE CONTRARY.22

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz</u> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	14, 24
<u>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</u> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	6
<u>Bishop v. Wood</u> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	14
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	14, 15
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6, 22, 24
<u>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	6, 15, 20
<u>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</u> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	21
<u>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</u> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	21
<u>Minn. State Bd. For Comty. Colls. v. Knight</u> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	13, 14, 15
<u>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</u> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	8
<u>Nabke v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</u> , 520 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Mich. 1981).....	10
<u>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</u> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	14, 22, 23, 24
<u>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 22, 24
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	18
<u>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</u> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	26
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	23, 24, 27

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926)27

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....8, 23, 24

Rules

N.D. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.716, 17

N.D. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7 cmt.....17

Other Authorities

ABA, Standards for Approval of Law Schools (1996).....12

John S. Bradway, Some Distinctive Features of a Legal Aid Clinic Course, 1 U. Chi. L. Rev. 469 (1934).....11

John S. Bradway, The Beginning of the Legal Clinic of the University of Southern California, 2 S. Cal. L. Rev. 252 (1929)11

Amy Gutmann, Can Virtue Be Taught to Lawyers?, 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1759 (1993)19

Alex J. Hurder, Negotiating the Lawyer-Client Relationship: A Search for Equality and Collaboration, 44 Buffalo L. Rev. 71 (1996).....19

Peter A. Joy, The Law School Clinic As A Model Ethical Law Office, 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 35 (2003)19

Maureen E. Laflin, Toward the Making of Good Lawyers: How an Appellate Clinic Satisfies the Professional Objectives of the MacCrate Report, 33 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....12

Legal Education and Professional Development – An Educational Continuum (Report of the Task Force on Law Schools and the Profession: Narrowing the Gap) (1992) (“MacCrate Report”)11, 12, 19

Paul D. Reingold, Why Hard Cases Make Good (Clinical) Law,
2 Clinical L. Rev. 545 (1996).....12

Elizabeth M. Schneider, Political Interference in Law School Clinical
Programs: Reflections on Outside Interference and Academic Freedom,
11 J.C. & U.L. 179 (1984).....12, 13
